RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL

A resolution (1) approving the submission of an application for \$73,545 to the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Restoration Program to purchase back-up generators for sewer lift stations; (2) agreeing to match the grant funds with \$24,515 cash; and (3) authorizing the Mayor to sign all grant-related documents.

WHEREAS, the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Restoration Program is designed to restore the ecological health of the Lake Pontchartrain Basin by improving wastewater and storm water management systems and by conducting outreach and public education projects that address the goals identified in the Program's Comprehensive Management Plan;

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond seeks to enhance the quality of life for its residents and to improve the region's water quality by providing back-up generators so that the sewer lift stations operate properly during power outages; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond will use \$73,545 in grant funds to purchase generators and automatic transfer switches for sewer lift stations and will match the grant funds with \$24,515 used to install the generators.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY

- 1. Approves the submission of an application for \$73,545 to the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Restoration Program to purchase back-up generators for sewer lift stations.
- 2. Agrees to match the grant funds with \$24,515 cash.

3. Authorizes the Mayor to sign all gran	t-related documents.
Approved and adopted this day of	, 20
I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereb the Hammond City Council with the followin	by certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by g roll call vote:
Yeas: Absent: _	
Whitney Cooper	Jason Hood
Hammond City Council Clerk	Hammond City Council President

Hammond City Council President